

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RAMONA DEJESUS,

Petitioner,

v.

HF MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ABDUL KARIM HASSAN, ESQ.
215-28 HILLSIDE AVENUE
QUEENS VILLAGE, NY 11427
(718) 740-1000
abdul@abdulhassan.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Appendix Index	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
I. OPINIONS BELOW	1
II. JURISDICTION	1
III. STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND INVOLVED	1
1. FLSA's Overtime Provision	1
2. FLSA's Record-Keeping Provision	1
3. FRCP Rule 8(a)(2)	2
IV. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	2
1. The Underlying Facts	3
2. The FLSA's Statutory Framework	5
3. The District Court Proceedings	8
4. The Court of Appeals Proceedings.....	9
V. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .	11
1. The Circuit Courts are in Conflict	11
2. District Courts Nationwide are in Conflict	14
3. The Second Circuit is in Conflict with Relevant Supreme Court Decisions	17
(a) Conflict with <i>Anderson</i>	18
(b) Conflict with <i>Swierkiewicz</i>	21
(c) Conflict with <i>Iqbal</i>	24
4. The Second Circuit has Decided an Important and Recurring Issue of Federal Law That has Not Been but Should be Settled by The Supreme Court.....	28
5. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle for Review.	30
VI. CONCLUSION.....	32

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Second Circuit Opinion dated 08/05/2013.....	App. 1
District Court Order dated 10/23/2012	App. 16
Second Circuit order denying rehearing, dated 09/12/2013	App. 23
FLSA Complaint filed in district court, dated 03/15/2012	App. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CASES

<i>Al-Kidd v. Ashcroft,</i>	
580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.,</i>	
328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.,</i>	
361 U.S. 388 (1960)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i>	
556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly,</i>	
550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O'Neil,</i>	
324 U.S. 697 (1945)	6
<i>Butler v. DirectSat USA, LLC,</i>	
800 F.Supp.2d 662 (D.Md. 2011)	14, 15, 16
<i>Caserta v. Home Lines Agency, Inc.,</i>	
273 F.2d 943 (2d Cir. 1959).....	6
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan,</i>	
417 U.S. 188 (1974)	6, 9
<i>Fowler v. UPMC,</i>	
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13, 29
<i>Gonzalez v. HF Management Services, LLC,</i>	
Civ. No. 12-4826 (EDNY)	21
<i>Hawkins v. Proctor Auto Service, LLC, et al.,</i>	
2010 WL 1346416 (D.Md. 2010).....	16
<i>Jones v. Casey's Gen. Stores,</i>	
538 F.Supp.2d 1094 (S.D.Iowa 2008).....	16
<i>Lindsay v. Yates,</i>	
498 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Lundy v. Catholic Health Systems,</i>	

711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013)	14, 28, 29
<i>Magana v. Com. of the Northern Mariana Islands</i> , 107 F.3d 1436 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Manning v. Boston Medical Center Corp.</i> , 725 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Martin v. Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.</i> 949 F.2d 611 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6, 9
<i>Mell v. GNC Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4668966 (W.D.Pa. 2010)	16
<i>Nakahata v. New York-Presbyterian</i> , 723 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2013)	6, 11, 12, 14
<i>Pruell v. Caritas Christi</i> , 2010 WL 3789318 (D.Mass. 2010)	17, 28
<i>Qureshi v. Panjwani</i> , 2009 WL 1631798 (S.D.Tex. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Reich v. State of New York</i> , 3 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6, 7
<i>Reich v. Southern NE Tele. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwab v. Smalls</i> , 425 Fed. App’x 37 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13, 28
<i>Solis v. Time Warner Cable San Antonio, L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 2756800 (W.D.Tex. 2010)	15
<i>Tho Dinh Tran v. Alphonse Hotel Corp.</i> , 281 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Uribe v. Mainland Nursery, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4356609 (E.D.Cal. 2007).....	16
<i>Villegas v. J.P Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2009 WL 605833 (N.D.Cal. 2009)	15, 16

<i>Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,</i>	
Civ. No. 07-1143 (E.D.N.Y.).....	4, 5
<i>Xavier v. Belfor USA Group, Inc.,</i>	
2009 WL 411559 (E.D.La. 2009)	16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	1, 6
29 U.S.C. § 211(c).....	<i>passim</i>

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FRCP Rule 8.....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 516.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://www.bna.com/flsa-lawsuits-hit-n12884911026/ (Statistics on FLSA Lawsuits)	29, fn 4
--	----------

http://www.dol.gov/compliance/guide/minwage.htm (Statistics on FLSA Coverage)	5, fn 2; 30, fn 5
